

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	
	:	Case Nos. 2017-1579/1609
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Franklin
v.	:	County Court of Appeals
	:	Tenth Appellate District
DAVID BRADEN,	:	
	:	CAPITAL CASE
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO  
FOUNDATION AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DAVID BRADEN**

---

ELIZABETH BONHAM\* (0093733)  
\*Counsel of Record  
CAITLIN HILL (0092428)  
FREDA J. LEVENSON (0045916)  
ACLU of Ohio Foundation  
4506 Chester Ave.  
Cleveland, OH 44103  
P: 216-472-2220  
ebonham@acluohio.org  
chill@acluohio.org  
flevenson@acluohio.org

R. ORION DANJUMA  
(*pro hac vice* application pending)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
Racial Justice Program  
125 Broad St., 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
P: 212-549-2500  
odanjuma@aclu.org

**COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE**

**COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

STATEMENT OF AMICI INTERESTS ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW..... 1

**PROPOSITION OF LAW: R.C. 2947.23(C) PROVIDES TRIAL COURTS CONTINUING JURISDICTION OVER A MOTION TO MODIFY COURT COSTS REGARDLESS OF WHEN THE MOVANT’S SENTENCE BECAME FINAL.**

A. Under R.C. 2947.23(C), sentencing trial courts have continuing jurisdiction over criminal defendants’ payment of court costs, regardless of sentencing date..... 2

    1. The text of R.C. 2947.23(C) permits any defendant with outstanding costs to seek modification of payment at any time..... 3

    2. Four district courts of appeal have correctly interpreted that R.C. 2947.23(C) confers jurisdiction regardless of a defendant’s sentencing date and does not require retroactive application of any benefit. .... 5

    3. R.C. 2947.23(C) is a remedial statute designed to allow criminal defendants an opportunity to request modification of payment of court costs both before and after sentencing, regardless of when their sentence became final. .... 7

B. The State’s interpretation of R.C. 2947.23(C) would present serious constitutional concerns because it would preclude any avenue for the trial court to evaluate Mr. Braden’s ability to pay his costs of prosecution. .... 11

C. Failure to apply 2947.23(C) to all criminal defendants would harm Ohio prisoners and those reentering society and make Ohio prisons less safe. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Collier v. Nelson</i> , 966 P.2d 1117, (Kansas App. Oct. 16, 1998) .....	14
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40, 94 S. Ct. 2116, 40 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1974).....	11, 12
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128, 92 S. Ct. 2027, 32 L. Ed. 2d 600 (1972).....	12
<i>Morrison v. Cook</i> , No. 97-57-ST, 1999 WL 717218 (D. Oregon Apr. 27, 1999).....	14
<i>Naylor v. Cardinal Local School Dist. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 162, 630 N.E.2d 725 (1994) .....	10
<i>Payton v. Cannon</i> , 806 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Maher v. Baker</i> , 88 Ohio St. 165, 102 N.E. 732 (1913) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Taft v. Franklin Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 81 Ohio St. 3d 480, 692 N.E.2d 560 (1998).....	13
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 17AP-210, 2017-Ohio-7135.....	5
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 26238, 2015-Ohio-545.....	6
<i>State v. Clevenger</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 258, 2007-Ohio-4006, 871 N.E.2d 589 .....	4, 8
<i>State v. Dunson</i> , Ohio Supreme Court No. 2017-0186.....	2
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 102245, 2015-Ohio-4180.....	7
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 76, 2010-Ohio-954, 926 N.E.2d 278 .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Maciel-Valadez</i> , 9th Dist. Lorain No. 16CA011051, 2017-Ohio-8266.....	6
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 165 Ohio App.3d 538, 2006-Ohio-114, 847 N.E.2d 452 (4th Dist.).....	7, 10
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 24433, 2014-Ohio-3842.....	6
<i>State v. Savage</i> , 4th Dist. Meigs No. 15CA2, 2015 Ohio-4205.....	6
<i>State v. Threatt</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 277, 2006-Ohio-905, 843 N.E.2d 164.....	4, 13

*State v. White*, 103 Ohio St. 3d 580, 2004-Ohio-5989, 817 N.E.2d 393 ..... 12

*United States v. Jackson*, 390 U.S. 582, 88 S.Ct. 1209, 20 L.Ed.2d 138 (1968)..... 11

**Statutes**

2947.23(C) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Erin Fitzgerald, *Cell “Block” Silence: Why Contraband Cellular Telephone Use in Prisons Warrants Federal Legislation to Allow Jamming Technology*, 2010 Wis. L.J. Rev. 1269, 1278-9..... 14

Fiscal Note & Local Impact Statement, Sub H.B. 247 of the 129th G.A. (as enacted), Ohio Legislative Service Commission, Dec. 13, 2012 ..... 8, 9

Report and Recommendations of the Joint Committee to Study Court Costs and Filing Fees (2008)..... 9

Tiffany L. Parks, *Bill would give trial courts authority to clear their uncollectable debt*, Akron Legal News (June 22, 2011) ..... 8
